

CIN - U40102GJ2003SGC042906 (A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited)

AMENDMENT No:-2

Corrigendum in the Terms condition of the RFS & Extension of due date of submission of

Tender Notice No: UGVCL/Project/SOLAR CELL/PM-KUSUM-C-FLS/ TN-2 Dated:15.02.2022 "Design, survey, supply, installation, testing, commissioning, operation & maintenance for 25 years (unless extended by both the parties on mutual agreement) from COD of grid connected Feeder level solar power plant, its associated 11kV line to connect the plant with concerned substation and RMS of solar power plant through RESCO model for solarization of 11kv Palla feeder of associated 66/11kV Palla substation in UGVCL under PM-KUSUM scheme - Component C -feeder level Solarization (FLS)"

Sr. No	Claus e/ Para No.	pag e no.	Existing terms	Amended terms
1	D1. 1.1.2	18	It will be mandatory to use indigenously manufactured solar panels with indigenous solar cells and modules. To ensure the same, submission of authorization or DCR certificates from Indian cell supplier(s) will be mandatory. Domestic manufacturing of solar cells and panels will also be ensured through inspection and verification at module manufacturing unit of the respective OEM. If required, MNRE/ GUVNL/UGVCL may conduct its independent inspection or verification to ensure domestic manufacturing requirement. An undertaking is required to be submitted by the SPG complying that only indigenously manufactured solar panels with indigenous solar cells and modules are used in this project of FLS to UGVCL.	It will be mandatory to use indigenously manufactured solar panels with indigenous solar cells and modules. To ensure the same, submission of authorization or DCR certificates from Indian cell supplier(s) will be mandatory. Domestic manufacturing of solar cells and panels will also be ensured through inspection and verification at module manufacturing unit of the respective OEM. If required, MNRE/GUVNL/UGVCL may conduct its independent inspection or verification to ensure domestic manufacturing requirement. An undertaking is required to be submitted by the SPG complying that only indigenously manufactured solar panels with indigenous solar cells and modules are used in this project of FLS to UGVCL
			The manufacturer of the PV module shall have supplied net PV modules of a capacity more than 1 MW in other projects having Domestically manufactured Cell and Module, and the same shall be successfully performing for over 1 year prior to the date of submission of the Bid. The RESCO	

Date: Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)









Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited

CIN - U40102GJ2003SGC042906 (A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited)

			developer need to submit supporting documents in this regard to UGVCL prior to supply & installation of panels.	
2	E.2. SR No	27.	Technical Criteria	Technical Criteria
	1.1 1.1.1		Bidder shall have experience of execution of supply, installation and commissioning of grid connected solar power plants with cumulative capacity of 1 MWp with min capacity of 100kWp or more, during last five years with any govt. or private organization in India. In case of JV, all the partners of the JV shall collectively meet this technical criteria.	Bidder shall have experience of execution of supply, installation and commissioning of grid connected solar power plants with cumulative capacity of 1 MWp with min capacity of 10kWp or more, during last five years with any govt. or private organization in India. In case of JV, all the partners of the JV shall collectively meet this technical criteria.
3	C-5 D1. 1.1.6	13, 19	Guaranteed CUF /min CUF in whole RFS is 17 %(fixed i.e. no deration permitted)	Guaranteed CUF /min CUF in whole RFS is 19 %(fixed i.e. no deration permitted)
4	RFS	All rele	Feeder level solar plant capacity eligible to get CFA considering 17% CUF in RFS is 1.376 MW	Feeder level solar plant capacity eligible to get CFA considering 19% CUF in RFS is 1.538 MW
5	RFS	van t pag	Estimate project Cost as per MNRE's guideline (i.e.@Rs 3.5 Cr per MW) is Rs. 4.818	Estimate project Cost as per MNRE's guideline (i.e.@Rs 3.5 Cr per MW) is Rs. 5.382
6	RFS	es	PBG @ Rs. 5 Lakh per MW Rs in Lakh is 6.88	PBG @ Rs. 5 Lakh per MW Rs in Lakh is 7.69
7	E.2. 1.2 1.2.2	27	To ascertain that the Bidder has sufficient means to manage the fund requirements for the Project, the Bidder shall be required to have Minimum Average Annual Turnover during LAST 3 financial years (FY2018-19, FY 2019-20, FY2020- 21) not be less than Rs. 1.33 Crore In case of JV, all the partners of the JV shall collectively meet this criteria.	To ascertain that the Bidder has sufficient means to manage the fund requirements for the Project, the Bidder shall be required to have Minimum Average Annual Turnover during LAST 3 financial years (FY2018-19, FY 2019-20, FY2020- 21) not be less than Rs. 1.61 Crore In case of JV, all the partners of the JV shall collectively meet this criteria.
8	RFS	1	Tender/Rfs Document fee	Tender/Rfs Document fee
			Rs. 7500+ 1350/- (GST @18%)= Rs. 8850/- Rupees Eight Thousand Eight hundred Fifty only	Rs. 10000+ 1800/- (GST @18%)= Rs. 11800/- Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight hundred only

Date: Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)







Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited

CIN - U40102GJ2003SGC042906 (A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited)

9	Point 6 7 1.1.3 F.4. 4.1.1 G1 1.1.1 G5 5.1.5 d, m K.1	1 14 16 29, 30, 33, 35	Bid security Declaration in (enclosed as For Stamp Paper of F	submit the pres mat K.1),	.1.38 Lakh "Bid Se scribed f	curity ormat	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	EMD. EMD Amou Bidder need n the pres Format K.1 Stamp Pape	int Rs 1.5373 d to submit " scribed form amended), er of Rs.300/-	Bank Guarantee" nat (enclosed as on Non-Judicial
10	Parag raph 5 th	4	UGVCL reserves process and/or resubmitted in document at any any reasons who UGVCL will refund and cannot be whatsoever rejection/cancela	eject any or response y stage with atsoever. d the Bid subjected due	or all of the to this ithout assortion in such Security,	ne Bids s RfS signing cases if any,	p d a L c	rocess and sids submit locument a ny reasons JGVCL will	d/or reject a ted in responsible tany stage versions whatsoever refund the li- subjected due	t to annul the bid any or all of the onse to this RfS without assigning er. In such cases EMD, if any, and to any liability to such
11	K1	52	EMD in Bid security declaration: EMD: Rs. 1.53737 Lakh Rs.1.38 Lakh							
12	K13	73	The above dev are exhaustive. shall withdra proposed by	We confi w the us at the ndicated ing which	rm that vector deviation cost in tour bid m	ons of his	exhawith the atta	austive. Wondraw the cost of vichment, fa	Ve confirm deviations pr vithdrawal i	
13	A2 2.1.1	9	Sr. Name of no Circle	Name of Sub Divisio n	Name of Sub Station 66KV /11KV	Name o Ag Feeder		No. of Connecti ons	Total Consumpti on up to 7.5 HP Eligible for CFA (KWH)	Solar Plant capacity eligible to get CFA (considering 19% CUF) (MW)
			1 HIMMATN AGAR	SHAMLA JI	PALLA	PALLA	4	809	2559135	1.538

Date: Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)









Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited

CIN - U40102GJ2003SGC042906 (A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited)

14	Secti on C 9	15	Si no	Р	lame of Circle IIMMAT NAGAR	Di	ame of Sub vision	ub Station ision 66KV Fe /11KV		Fee	Name of Ag		Estimated Solar Plant capacity for annual consumption up to 7.5 HP (considering 19% CUF) (MW)		stimated Project cost for as per INRE's guideline i.e. @Rs. 3.5 Cr per MW) (Rs. In Cr.)
15	Secti on- C 11 & H.3.	15		Sr.	Name Circle	2	Name Sub Divisio	on	Name Sub Sta 66KV /1	tion	Name of Ag Feeder		Estimated Solar Plant capacity for annual consumption up to 7.5 HP (considering 19% CUF) (MW)		PBG@Rs. 5 Lakh per MW (Rs. In Lakh)
	3.1.1	39		1	HIMMA AGAR	IN	SHAML I	.AJ	PALLA		PALL	Α.	1.538		7.69
16	Price Bid	On Line	Solar Plant Capacity 1.376 MW The Plant Capacity is change from 1.3 MW to 1.538 MW. Bidders shall consider the revised plant capacity while quoting the tariff in the price bid. All the bids shall evaluated for revised plant capacity of 1.5 MW.					s shall consider hile quoting the ne bids shall be							

Other Terms and conditions of RFS remained unchanged.

RFS Schedule dates are amended as under:

1	On line Preliminary, Technical and Financial Tariff offer submission last date	Date: 04.04.2022
	and time (This is mandatory)	Up to 18.00 Hrs.
2	Last date of Physical submission of relevant Rfs Documents (Preliminary &	Date: 07.04.2022
	Technical Bid Cover) (by Registered post A.D. or SPEED POST only (This is mandatory)	Up to 17.00 Hrs.
3	Date of opening of Rfs Document Fee & EMD Cover Documents physical as	Date: 11.04.2022
	well as online opening of preliminary offer (if possible)	at 11.00 Hrs.
4	Date of opening of Technical offer document physical as well as online	Date: 12.04.2022
	Technical stage (if possible)	at 11.00 Hrs.
5	Tentative Date of on – line opening of financial "Tariff bid" (Price bid)	Date: 22.04.2022
	(tentative, if possible)	at 11.00 Hrs.

This amendment is to be duly signed and sealed and to be submitted along with technical bid.

Chief Engineer (P&P)
UGVCL: Mehsana

Date: Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)

Telephone: (02762) 222080-81 Fax: (02762) 223574
Website: www.ugvcl.com e-mail: cepp@ugvcl.com

CIN - U40102GJ2003SGC042906 (A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited)

SECTION-K: EMD Bank Guarantee Format

Date:

K.1. EMD Bank Guarantee Format

(To be submitted by bidder on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 300/-)

RFS No: UGVCL/Project/SOLAR CELL/PM-KUSUM-C-FLS/TN-2 dtd 15/02/2022.

WHEREAS M/s (name & address of the Firm) having their registered office at (address of the firms Registered Office) (hereinafter called the 'RFS Documenter') wish to participate in the RFS Document No.
for of of of of (Supply / Erection / Supply & Erection Work) (Name of the material / equipment / Work) for
Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd and WHEREAS a Bank Guarantee for (hereinafter called the "Beneficiary") Rs (amount of EMD) valid till (mention here date of validity of this Guarantee which will be 6 (SIX) months from the schedule date of opening of the RFS Document. Which is required to be submitted by the RFS Documenter along with the RFS Document.
We, (name of the Bank and address of the Branch giving the Bank Guarantee) having our Registered Office at (address of Bank's Registered Office) hereby give this Bank Guarantee No dated and hereby agree unequivocally and unconditionally to pay immediately on demand in writing from the Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd or any Officer authorized by it in this behalf any amount not exceeding Rs (amount of E.M.D.), (Rupees (in words) to the said Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd on behalf of the RFS Documenter.
We (name of the Bank) also agree that withdrawal of the RFS Document or part thereof by the RFS Documenter within its validity or Non-submission of Security Deposit by the RFS Documenter within one month from the date RFS Document or a part thereof has been accepted by the Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd would constitute a default on the part of the RFS Documenter and that this Bank Guarantee is liable to be invoked and encashed within its validity by the Beneficiary in case of any occurrence of a default on the part of the RFS Documenter and that the encashed amount is liable to be forfeited by the Beneficiary.
This agreement shall be valid and binding on this Bank up to and inclusive of (mention here the date of validity of Guarantee) and shall not be terminable by notice or by Guarantor change in the constitution of the Bank or the firm of RFS Documenter Or by any reason whatsoever and our liability hereunder shall not be impaired or discharged by any extension of time or variations or alternations made, given, conceded with or without our knowledge or consent by or between the RFS Documenter and the UGVCL.
"Notwithstanding anything contrary contained in any law for the time being in force or banking practice, this Guarantee shall not be assignable, transferable by the beneficiary (i.e. UGVCL). Notice or invocation by any person such as assignee, transferee or agent of beneficiary shall not be entertained by the Bank. Any invocation of the Guarantee can be made only by the beneficiary directly."

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)

Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

U G V C L

Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation





Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited

(A subsidiary of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited) NOTWITHSTANDING anything contained hereinbefore, our liability under this guarantee is restricted to Rs. $_$ (Amt. of E.M.D.) (Rupees $_$) (in words). Our Guarantee ___ (Date of validity of the Guarantee). Unless demands or claims under this shall remain in force till Bank Guarantee are made to us in writing on or before (Date of validity of the Guarantee), all rights of Beneficiary under this Bank Guarantee shall be forfeited and we shall be released and discharged from all liabilities there under: Place: Date: Please mention here Complete Postal Signature of the Bank's Address of the Bank with Branch Code, Telephone and Fax Nos SIGNATURE OF THE BANK'S **AUTHORISED SIGNATORY WITH** OFFICIAL ROUND SEAL.

Note: The Banks shall be from the nationalized Banks or any other banks, as notified by the Finance Department, Government of Gujarat (GoG) from time to time.

Date: Signature & Seal of the Tenderer

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat)